

Court No. - 10

Case :- WRIT - C No. - 29271 of 2022

Petitioner :- Umesh Kumar Modi

Respondent :- State Of U.P. And 3 Others

Counsel for Petitioner :- Rohit Pandey, Sr. Advocate

Counsel for Respondent :- C.S.C., Anuj Srivastava, Atul Kumar Shahi

Hon'ble Kshitij Shailendra, J.

1. This case is being continuously mentioned, but even today, it could not be taken up.
2. It is contended that despite time granted, no counter affidavit has been filed.
3. **List this case in top-ten cases on 20.12.2023.**
4. Counter affidavit must be filed by the concerned respondents on or before next date fixed failing which the Court shall proceed to hear the matter on the basis of material available on record.
5. Learned counsel for the petitioner is directed to serve a copy of this order upon learned counsel for the respondents within ten days whose name is printed in the list.

Order Date :- 17.11.2023

LN Tripathi